PENALTY 

4. LPL Financial Holdings Inc. or its direct or indirect subsidiaries shall pay as a civil penalty 

to the state of Alabama within ten (10) business days of the entry of this Consent Order, 

the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Dollars ($499,000). The Four Hundred 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Dollars ($499,000) shall be paid in the following manner: 

a. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(j)(l), Code of Alabama 1975, LPL 

Financial Holdings Inc. or its direct or indirect subsidiaries shall pay the state of 

Alabama an administrative assessment in the total sum of Four Hundred Thousand

[...]

That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(l), Code of Alabama 1975, LPL 

Financial Holdings Inc. or its direct or indirect subsidiaries shall pay the Alabama 

Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement for the Commission's cost of 

investigating this matter, in the total sum of Forty-Four Thousand Dollars 

($44,000), said funds to be tendered in certified funds. 

c. LPL Financial Holdings Inc. or its direct or indirect subsidiaries shall pay the sum 

of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to the Investor Protection Trust, a non-profit 

corporation, and such funds are designated specifically for investor education and